

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GENOVEVO SALINAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
Rita M. Dunaway
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Timothy Lynch
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Prosecutorial Comment on Pre-Arrest
Silence is Impermissible, Counter to the
Purposes of the Fifth Amendment, and
Based on a Faulty Premise..... 2

II. Individual Reliance on Pre-Arrest Silence
Has Become an Entrenched Norm. 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	4
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	3
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	6
<i>Ex parte Marek</i> , 556 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 1989)	6
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	3
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	3
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978)	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	3, 7
<i>People v. De George</i> , 541 N.E.2d 11 (N.Y. 1989)	6
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	5, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)	5, 7
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	6
<i>Weitzel v. State</i> , 863 A.2d 999 (Md. 2004)	8
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893)	5

Other Authorities

Debra M. Williamson, <i>What You Do Not Say Can and Will Be Used Against You: Prearrest Silence Used to Impeach a Defendant's Testimony</i> , 16 VAL. U. L. REV. 537 (1982)	8
H. KALVEN & H. ZEISEL, <i>THE AMERICAN JURY (1966)</i>	7

Richard A. Leo, *Criminal Law: The Impact of Miranda Revisited*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 621 (1996) 9

LEONARD W. LEVY, ORIGINS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT (1968) 10

Marcy Strauss, *Silence*, 35 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 101 (2001)..... 9

Note, *Manipulating Miranda: United States v. Frazier and the Case-in-Chief Use of Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence*, 92 CORNELL L. REV. 1013 (2007). 6, 10

Note, *The Original Public Meaning of the Fifth Amendment and Pre-Miranda Silence*, 98 VA. L. REV. 897 (2012) 9

R. H. HELMHOLZ ET AL., THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION: ITS ORIGINS AND DEVELOPMENT (1997)..... 2

WILLIAM O. DOUGLAS, AN ALMANAC OF LIBERTY (1954)..... 1, 3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V passim
